

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 20, 2009

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1426

**ALCOA INC.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL
ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION**

DECEMBER 3, 2008

FINAL BRIEF: FEBRUARY 11, 2009

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici:

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *North American Electric Reliability Corp.*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2006), JA 127; and
2. *North American Electric Reliability Corp.*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2006), JA 332.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. The Certification Proceeding.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALCOA'S PETITION FOR REVIEW FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	11
A. Alcoa's Petition Is An Impermissible Collateral Attack On The Commission's Rulemaking Order.....	11
B. Alcoa's Arguments To The Contrary Are Without Merit.....	13
II. THE COMMISSION'S REASONABLE REJECTION OF ALCOA'S RATE DESIGN PROPOSAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BY THE COURT.....	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Alcoa Had Failed To Demonstrate The Appropriateness Of Its Alternative Rate Design Proposal For An Energy Reliability Organization.....	19
C. In Any Event, Alcoa Has Waived Its Challenge To The Commission's Rejection Of Its Rate Design Proposal.....	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Ass'n of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Central Vermont Pub. Serv. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 214 F.3d 1366 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18-19
<i>City of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>City of Nephi v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
* <i>Dominion Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 286 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13, 15
<i>East Kentucky Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22

***Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>East-Texas Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 19
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow and Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 17
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	22
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Southern Co. Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13, 16
<i>*Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , Opinion No. 184, 24 FERC ¶ 61,158 (1983).....	21
<i>New England Power Co.</i> , 52 FERC ¶ 61,090, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 54 FERC ¶ 61,055 (1991), <i>aff'd sub nom. Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17, 24
<i>North American Electric Reliability Corp.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2006).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 23
<i>North American Electric Reliability Corp.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2006).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 23
Order No. 672-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,212 (2006).....	2, 16, 19
<i>Rules Concerning Certification of the Electric Reliability Organization; Procedures for the Establishment, Approval and Enforcement of Electric Reliability Standards</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 53, FERC Stats. & Regs., ¶ 32,587 (Sept. 1, 2005).....	4
<i>Rules Concerning Certification of the Electric Reliability Organization; Procedures for the Establishment, Approval and Enforcement of Electric Reliability Standards</i> , Order No. 672, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,204 (2006).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11-16, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 215, 16 U.S.C. § 824o.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 14
Section 215, 16 U.S.C. § 824o(c)(2)(B).....	4, 22
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	12, 19
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.13(h)(27).....	21
18 C.F.R. ¶ 35.13(h)(27)(i)(A).....	21
18 C.F.R. § 39.3(b)(2)(ii).....	14, 22
18 C.F.R. § 39.4(a).....	14
